
City of Columbia 
701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201 

 

Department Source: Cultural Affairs                          

To:  City Council 

From:  City Manager & Staff 

Council Meeting Date: June 18, 2018 

Re: Columbia Sports Fieldhouse amendment to Percent for Art project artist agreement  

 

 

 

At its June 4, 2018 meeting, City Council approved an appropriation of funds for Columbia 

Sports Fieldhouse, including an increase to the 1% for Art amount of $13,310.  

 

The Standing Committee on Public Art recommends that David Spear’s Percent for Art 

Artist’s Contract be amended to include additional funding as well as an updated design 

proposal to add additional design component(s) to the artwork.  

 

 

 

At its March 19, 2018 meeting, City Council approved the Percent for Art artist agreement 

with David Spear. Upon execution of the original contract, the artist began work on an initial 

design proposal.  

 

At its June 4, 2018 meeting, City Council approved an appropriation of funds for Columbia 

Sports Fieldhouse, including an increase to the 1% for Art amount of $13,310. The Standing 

Committee on Public Art met and has recommended that David Spear’s Artist’s Contract be 

amended to include the additional funding as well as an updated design proposal with 

additional design component(s) to the artwork.  

 

Once the amendment to the contract is signed, Mr. Spear will have thirty (30) days to 

prepare and submit an amended proposal for the artistic work for the project. His final 

design will go through the same approval process as this artist selection has: from the 

Standing Committee to the Commission to the City Council. 

 

 

 

Short-Term Impact: The updated total amount for the Columbia Sports Fieldhouse Percent for 

Art project is $50,310. Of those funds, $42,764 are set aside for the artist’s commission. This 

includes construction, fabrication and installation. $5,031 is set aside for lifetime maintenance 

and $2,515 for administration. No staff salaries are paid from Percent for Art funds. Any 

administrative dollars left at the close of the project will revert to the maintenance fund.  

Long-Term Impact: None.   

 

 

 

Strategic Plan Impacts:   

Primary Impact: Economy, Secondary Impact: Social Equity, Tertiary Impact: Public Safety 

Executive Summary 

Discussion 

Fiscal Impact 

Strategic & Comprehensive Plan Impacts 

http://www.gocolumbiamo.com/city-manager/


City of Columbia 
701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201 

 

 

Comprehensive Plan Impacts:   

Primary Impact: Economic Development, Secondary Impact: Livable and Sustainable 

Communities, Tertiary Impact: Inter-Governmental Cooperation 

 

 

 

Date Action 

7/17/17 

 

 

3/19/18 

 

 

6/4/18 

City Council designated Columbia Sports Fieldhouse as Percent 

for Art project.  

 

City Council approved artist agreement with David Spear 

 

 

City Council approved appropriation of funds for Columbia 

Sports Fieldhouse, including an increase the 1% for Art amount by 

$13,310.  

 

 

 

Council motion approving the amendment to the contract agreement with artist David 

Spear.  
 

Legislative History 

Suggested Council Action 

http://www.gocolumbiamo.com/community_development/comprehensive_plan/documents/ColumbiaImagined-FINAL.pdf
http://www.gocolumbiamo.com/community_development/comprehensive_plan/documents/ColumbiaImagined-FINAL.pdf

